ORDINANCE 24-2

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 FOR THE
COAL CITY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, GRUNDY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COAL CITY
PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT:

Section 1: That a tax for the following sums of money, or
as much thereof as may be authorized by law, to defray all
expenses and liabilities of The Coal City Public Library
District be and the same is hereby levied for the purposes
specified against all taxable property in The Coal City Public
Library District for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of

July, 2024 and ending on the 30th day of June, 2025.

APPROPRIATED LEVIED

1. GENERAL:
A. Library Services:
Audio-visual Materials 20,000.00
Book Purchases 55,000.00
Emedia 55,000.00
Equipment Repair Maintenance 7,000.00
Library Programs and Program 95,000.00
Supplies
Library Supplies 25,000.00
New Library Equipment 30,000.00
Periodicals 7,000.00
Photocopy Supplies and 20,000.00
Maintenance
Subscription, Remote Access
Databases and Software 55,000.00

Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 80,500.00



APPROPRIATED LEVIED
Levied for the foregoing expenses of
Library Services from the General
Public Library Tax 288,500.00
B. Automation:
Internet Connectivity 16,000.00
PrairieCat Costs 27,000.00
Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 10,000.00
Levied for the foregoing expenses of
Automation from the General
Public Library Tax 33,000.00
C. Building Expenses and Equipment:
Electricity 75,000.00
Natural Gas 5,000.00
Real Estate Tax 4,000.00
Sewer, Water & Garbage 6,000.00
Telephone 6,000.00
Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 23,387.00
Levied for the foregoing expenses of
Building Expenses and Equipment
from the General Public Library Tax 72,613.00
D. Administration:
Contingency 5,000.00
Banking Fees 6,000.00
Legal Service 30,000.00
Office Equipment 1,000.00
Office Supplies 6,000.00
Postage 9,000.00
Printing 10,000.00
Professional Dues 6,000.00
Property Appraisal 2,000.00



Approp

riated

Publicity and

Publicity Supplies
Publishing
Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy
Levied for the foregoing expenses
of Administration from the General
Public Library Tax
E. Personnel:
Health Insurance
Life Insurance
In-Service Training
Education & Travel
Salaries
Non-Professional 2
Professional 8
Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 2

Levied for the foregoing expenses of
Personnel from the General
Public Library Tax

F. Capital Improvements:

Furniture and Equipment
Land acquisition 2
Landscaping
Library Building 3
Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 4

Levied for the foregoing expenses of
Capital Improvements the General
Public Library Tax

14,000.
3,000.

46,100.

40,000.
2,000.

7,000.
50, 000.
00,000.

40, 695.

30,000.
50, 000.
8,000.
00,000.

50, 538.

00
00

00

00
00

00
00
00

00

00
00
00
00

00

Levied

45,900.00

858, 305.00

137,462.00



Appropriated

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND: 600, 000.

Appropriated from sources other

than a current tax levy 600, 000.

Levied for the foregoing expense of
Special Reserve Fund from the General
Public Library Tax

ANNUAL AUDIT FUND: 7,000

Appropriated from sources other

than a current tax levy 1,800.

Levied for the foregoing expense of
Audit Fund from a SPECIAL TAX in
Addition to all other Taxes levied
by the District

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND: 95,000.

Appropriated from sources other

than a current tax levy 15,000.

Levied for the foregoing expense of
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
from a SPECIAL TAX in addition to

all other taxes levied by the DISTRICT

INSURANCE (LIABILITY AND WORKER’S

COMPENSATION) : 35,000.

Appropriated from sources other 0.

than a current tax levy

Levied for the foregoing expense of
Insurance (Liability and Worker’s
Compensation) from a SPECIAL TAX

in addition to all other taxes
levied by the District

00

00

.00

00

00

00

00

00

Levied

5,200.00

80,000.00

35,000.00



Appropriated Levied

7. SOCIAL SECURITY TAX: 80,000.00

Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 20,000.00

Levied for the foregoing of expense of
Social Security Tax from a SPECIAL TAX
in addition to all other taxes levied
by the District 60,000.00

8. UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE: 3,000.00

Appropriated from sources other
than a current tax levy 2,990.00

Levied for the foregoing expense of

Unemployment Insurance from a SPECIAL

TAX in addition to all other taxes

levied by the DISTRICT 10.00

9. WORKING CASH FUND: 300,000.00

Appropriated from other sources
than a current tax levy 300,000.00

Levied for the foregoing expense of
the Working Cash Fund from a SPECIAL
TAX in addition to all other taxes

levied by the DISTRICT 0.00
SUMMARY :
Total Appropriation 3,407,000.00

Appropriated from sources other

than a current tax levy 1,791,010.00

Levied as the General Public Library Tax 1,435,780.00
Levied from Special Taxes 180,210.00
TOTAL LEVY 1,615,990.00



Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and after its passage and approval as required by law.

ADOPTED this 12tk day of November, 2024, pursuant to roll

call vote as follows:

AYES

NAYS

ABSENT

Approved by me this 12tk day of November, 2024.

Debi Trotter
Board President
Coal City Public Library District

ATTEST:

Carol Crawford
Secretary
Coal City Public Library District



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF GRUNDY )

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHENTICITY
(LEVY ORDINANCE)

I, Carol Crawford, do hereby certify that I am the duly
qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the
Coal City Public Library District of Grundy County, Illinois and
as such I am the custodian and keeper of the records and files
of said Library District.

I do further certify that the attached is a true and
correct copy of that certain Levy Ordinance levying and
assessing taxes for the Coal City Public Library District for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 which was adopted by said
Board of Trustees at the regular meeting of said Board of
Trustees held on November 12, 2024.

I do further certify that the attached Levy Ordinance has
not been amended, altered, changed or repealed and is still in
full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official
signature and the corporate seal of said Coal City Public
Library District, Grundy County, Illinois, at Coal City,
Illinois this 12th day of November 2024.

Carol Crawford
Secretary
Coal City Public Library District
Grundy County, Illinois
(SEAL)



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) Ss
COUNTY OF GRUNDY )

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
WITH THE TRUTH AND TAXATION ACT

I, Debi Trotter, the duly qualified and presiding officer
of COAL CITY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, Grundy County, Illinois,
do hereby certify that the attached Levy Ordinance of COAL CITY
PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2024 was adopted in full compliance with the provisions of The
Truth in Taxation Law (TITA) (35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq.).

In WITNESS WHEREOF, I have placed my official signature the
12th day of November 2024.

Debi Trotter, President
and Presiding Officer of
COAL CITY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT



	AYES_____________________________________________________

